
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 1st February 2022 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Morgan (Vice-Chair), Bhaimia, D. Brown, 

J. Brown, Conder, Dee, Finnegan, Melvin, Sawyer, Toleman and 
Tracey 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on December 7th, 2021.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.  

4.   LATE MATERIAL  
 
Please note that any late material in respect of the applications detailed below will be 
published as a supplement on the Council’s website in the late afternoon of the day of the 
meeting.  

5.   LAND AT THE REAR OF VAUXHALL TERRACE, GLOUCESTER - 18/01244/FUL 
(Pages 13 - 42) 
 
Application for determination: 
 
Use of land including vehicular accesses to Vauxhall Terrace and Millbrook Street (via Tudor 
Lane) for vehicle repair business (UseClassB2). 
Demolition of existing building and construction of a replacement building for use as a vehicle 
repair workshop.   

6.   LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN (Pages 43 - 80) 
 
For members to consider a revised local enforcement plan for consultation.  

7.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 81 - 90) 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

2 
 

 
To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of November 2021.  

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
March 1st, 2022 at Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 24 January 2022 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecun
[...]
ons. 
 
Gloucester City Council reserve the right to remove or not display certain planning 
application information for the confidentiality or other reasons. 
 
 
 
 

HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
In compiling the recommendations on the following reports we have given full consideration 
to all aspects of the Human Rights Act 1998 in relation to the applicant and/or the occupiers 
of any affected properties. In particular, regard has been had to Article 8 of the ECHR 
(Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence); Article 1 of the First 
Protocol (Right to the use and enjoyment of property) and the requirement to ensure that 
any interference with the right in this Article is both in accordance with the law and 
proportionate. A balance needs to be drawn between the right to develop land in 
accordance with planning permission and the rights under Article 8 and also Article 1 of the 
First Protocol of adjacent occupiers. On assessing the issues raised by the applications no 
particular matters, other than those referred to in the reports, warrant any different action to 
that recommended.  
 
 
 
 
 

EQUALITY ACT 2010 
 
In considering this matter, full consideration has been given to the need to comply with the 
Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010 and in particular to the obligation to 
not only take steps to stop discrimination, but also to the promotion of equality, including the 
promotion of equality of opportunity and the promotion of good relations.  An equality 
impact assessment has been carried out and it is considered that the Council has fully 
complied with the legal requirements. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 7th December 2021 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Morgan (Vice-Chair), Ackroyd, Bhaimia, D. Brown, J. Brown, 

Conder, Dee, Finnegan, Melvin, Toleman and Tracey 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Head of Place  
Planning Development Manager  
Principal Planning Officer  
Highways Officer, Gloucestershire County Council  
Highways Officer, Gloucestershire County Council  
Senior Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic & Electoral Services Officer  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Taylor and A.Chambers (Ackroyd attended as a substitute)  
  
 

 
 

45. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillor Morgan was confirmed as Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

47. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd of November 2021 were confirmed and 
signed by the Vice-Chair as a correct record. 
 

48. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late Material had been circulated in respect of agenda item 6 – Kingsway Local 
Centre (18/00852/FUL). 
 

49. KINGSWAY LOCAL CENTRE, THATCHAM AVENUE, KINGSWAY, 
QUEDGELEY, GLOUCESTER - 18/00852/FUL  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.12.21 

 

2 

This application had been deferred at the October 2021 meeting of the Planning 
Committee.  
  
The Principal Planning Officer provided an overview of the planning issues and an update 
on the application for the erection of a new building to provide 22 self-contained units of 
supported living accommodation and associated works, including car and cycle parking and 
landscaping. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer summarised the contents of the late material which included 
a representation from a local ward member, a summary of a 55-page statement by a local 
resident and additional consultee responses from the Noise Advisers (WRS) and the 
Ecology Adviser.  
  
She noted that there was a slight error in the late material, whereby the updated conditions 
listed as conditions 18, 19 and 20 respectively should have been listed as numbers 19, 20 
and 21. She stated that the officer recommendation was to grant the application with the 
additional conditions in the late material and the updating of these condition numbers.  
  
She noted that, as discussed at October’s Committee meeting, the level of noise in the 
area was deemed acceptable by the Noise Advisers (WRS) and that background noise 
levels would have to increase significantly to result in any harm.  
  
The Principal Planning Officer stated that in relation to concerns raised about crime in the 
area by members at October’s Committee, that the most up to date figures that she could 
find, which contained a ward by ward analysis (paragraph 1.9 of the report), showed that 
Kingsway had a below City average amount of both anti-social behaviour and total crime 
rates per 1,000 people in Gloucester.  
  
She confirmed that following the deferral at October’s Committee after the discovery of 
Newts on-site, the applicant had applied to Nature Space who had issued a certificate that 
confirmed that the development could be considered under the Councils District License, 
that works were acceptable in principle and set out conditions that must be adhered to. She 
added that additional conditions in the late material set out that before the commencement 
of any ground works/vegetation removal, an ecologist should inspect the site for non-
protected species, including newts, toads and hedgehogs to ensure that proper provision 
was made to safeguard species.  
  
Councillor Kubaszczyk, a local ward member for Kingsway, addressed the Planning 
Committee in opposition to the application.  
  
He objected to the application on the following grounds:  
  
- The Crime Rates provided in the officer report were out of date. He stated that he had 
contacted Quedgeley’s Neighbourhood Policing Team who had provided updated figures 
that showed a significant increase of anti-social behavioural incidents since 2018;  
- There had been almost a 40% increase in recorded cases of crime in the area since 
2018;  
- The number of recorded anti-social behavioural instances had doubled in Kingsway since 
2019;  
- Incidents of anti-social behaviour in the surrounding area could have a detrimental impact 
on the quality of life of the potential residents;  
- The Committee should listen to local stakeholders’ opposition to the application.  
  
The Head of Development for Advance Housing addressed the Planning Committee 
in support of the application.  

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.12.21 

 

3 

  
He stated that the application should be granted for the following reasons:  
- Advance Housing had been providing high-quality specialist supported housing since 
1974;  
- Advance Housing was already well-established in Gloucestershire;  
- Granting the application would provide high quality, self-contained accommodation for 
those with enduring mental health conditions;  
- The proposed build was well located and close to nearby amenities;  
- The current accommodation that prospective residents currently used was not sufficient 
and was often shared accommodation;  
- The proposed build would be sustainable for the long term;  
- Support for the residents would be provided by a well-established provider;  
- Each tenant would have a robust support plan;  
- A support team would be on-site for 24 hours a day;  
- There were currently over 120 persons with mental health difficulties in Gloucestershire 
who needed to move from unsuitable housing. The granting of the application would help to 
combat this;  
- Advance Housing would ensure that the outdoor space would be maintained to a high 
standard.  
  
  
The Principal Planning Officer responded to members’ questions concerning the 
qualifications the staff on-site would have, the number of staff that would be on-site, 
whether there could be discussions with the developer about introducing storage facilities 
for mobility scooters, concerns raised about the proposed 1.8 metre fence, the reasonings 
to why the application was before Committee and whether Gloucestershire Constabulary 
had been consulted as follows:  
  
- There would be staff on-site 24/7. She could not give an exact number of staff on-site at 
all times, as it would
[...]
 areas that should be avoided when it came to building 
accommodation for people with mental health needs were estates with a young population, 
sites that were too close to sport and recreational facilities and sites that were too close to 
main roads. She stated that she believed it was an excellent proposal but was in the wrong 
location.  
  
Councillor Finnegan noted that she believed that it was a good development but in the 
wrong location.  
  
Councillor Melvin stated that her main concern was a representation by the School 
Governors of the local school, which noted that some parents would remove their children 
from the school, should the application receive consent. She stated that she believed that 
the application was in the wrong location.  
  
Councillor Toleman stated that he was concerned whether anyone would ever say such 
developments were in the right place and that he supported the officer’s recommendation.  
  
Councillor D.Brown stated that it was a difficult one. He said that he understood concerns 
raised but that various experts had looked at the application and had made a professional 
judgement. He stated that he would probably support the application on balance.  
  
Councillor Bhaimia stated that he believed that it was a good application. He stated that he 
thought that it was well designed and would provide good accommodation to persons 
which mental health needs. He said that he would support the officer’s recommendation.  
  
Councillor Ackroyd raised concerns that the residents would be enclosed with the 
construction of the 1.8 metre fence and questioned whether the fence would block the 
visibility of nearby shops who may lose trade because of it.  
  
Councillor Dee raised concerns about the building design and questioned whether it was in 
keeping with the local area. 
  
  
Councillor D. Brown proposed, and Councillor Bhaimia seconded the officer’s 
recommendation to grant permission subject to the conditions set out in the update report 
and additional conditions outlined in the late material with the corrected numerical 
sequencing.  
  
RESOLVED that: - subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement to provide the 
following:  
  
• The use and continued use of the building as supported housing.  
• Nomination rights to the Local Authority (Gloucester City Council and Gloucestershire 
County Council) in relation to new occupants.  
• Management of the use by a registered care provider from the County Councils approved 
framework.  
  
That planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out in the update report 
and the additional conditions outlined in the late material with the corrected condition 
numbers and the provision of some mobility storage to be discussed with the applicant. 
 

50. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
07.12.21 

 

5 

The schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month of 
October 2021 was noted. 
 

51. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 4th January 2022. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  7.07 pm  

Chair 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



9 
 

Agenda Item 5 – Land at Rear of Vauxhall Terrace 

 

 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 

Committee: 

Date: 

Address/Location: 

Application No: 

Ward: 

Expiry Date: 

Applicant: 

 
Proposal: 

 
 
Report by: 

Appendices: 

Planning 

8th February 2022 

Land at the rear of Vauxhall Terrace, Gloucester 

18/01244/FUL 

Barton and Tredworth 

14th December 2021 

Mr Roger Lewis, Carlton Motors Ltd 

Use of land including vehicular accesses to Vauxhall Terrace and Millbrook 
Street (via Tudor Lane) for vehicle repair business (Use Class B2). Demolition of 
existing building and construction of a replacement building for use as a vehicle 
repair workshop 

Adam Smith 

Existing site plan 
Plan from 1980 legal agreement 
Proposed site plan 

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1 The applica
[...]
vehicles and heavier, larger vehicles using the lane; 
∙ Making access to the adjacent commercial property to the south east difficult (the lane is its 

only access); 
∙ Behaviour of employees; 
∙ In 3 years of ownership they have only used the Tudor Lane access; 
∙ The Vauxhall Terrace or Barton Street accesses would be more suitable – wider, has 

pavement, streetlighting; 
∙ Applicant highly unlikely to use both entrances. Applicant has not made a serious attempt to 

use the public highway – Vauxhall Terrace, which has been boarded up, and they have solely 
used Tudor Lane. 

 
∙ Object to use of Vauxhall Terrace as the access point on the grounds of; 
∙ Safety, including of children playing on road; 
∙ Problems for residents as it is also a side entrance; 
∙ Road is a single lane, dead end road, also a blind spot when exiting the road; 
∙ Pavement is very narrow; 
∙ Congestion, road often blocked by vans, preventing bin collection; 
∙ Vehicles reversing back towards Millbrook Street. 

 
∙ Object because the land can be accessed from Barton Street. Page 18



15 
 

∙ Not considered to have been used as a car repair yard for at least 20-25 years. Small garage 
on right hand side of entrance from Tudor Lane had been used as a one man band car 
bodyshop, working part time Monday to Friday 0930-1500. 

∙ Not aware of any fly tipping on land as described – the material left on site was by the previous 
owner. 

∙ Additional persons attracted to the land increasing security risk, fly tipping, anti social 
behaviour. 

∙ Visual impact of site, detrimental wear and tear to existing land from the proposed use. 
∙ Disruption, noise and air pollution. 
∙ Workshop doors likely to be kept open at certain times. 
∙ Increasing parking problems. 
∙ Impact on the environment, habitat. 
∙ Issues when previous repair shop was here. 
∙ Business could expand in future. 
∙ Items being dumped in the alleyway, impact on keeping area clean and safe. 
∙ Querying hours of use. 
∙ Preve
[...]
ed within the yard. 
This would be done for insurance and customer care reasons anyway. Ultimately is possible that 
cars may be left on the lane but the applicant has set out reasonable measures suggesting there 
is no reason for this arise and it would be counter productive to do so for insurance and security 
reasons. As Tudor Lane is a private road the highway authority would not police it. Owners would 
need to make arrangements for managing any abuse of the private lane. Nevertheless, as it is 
within the application site a condition is proposed to prevent storage of vehicles in the lane. This 
would similarly address the concern in the representation about making access to the adjacent 
commercial property to the south east difficult (the lane is its only access). 

 

7.39 The level of customers and staff proposed indicate that while there would be an increase in 
movements in the two streets above what is experienced currently since no business is present 
at the site, it is considered that it would be difficult to clearly demonstrate harm to amenity from 
the proposed use of the roads in the manner set out in the application relative to the existing use 
of those roads (and even more so by comparison to the likely previous activity on the site). 

 
7.40 The proposal is for a Class B2 use. Uses within the same use class unless specifically exempted 

can interchange without planning permission. Class B2 uses include a range of uses that could 
cause harm to the amenities of residents. The 1980 permission includes restrictions as to the 
precise use of the site. The new application proposes a slightly different arrangement. In order 
that the site could not be used for such other B2 uses that have not been considered or mitigated 
against, it is also considered appropriate that a planning condition be applied securing the use of 
the site for vehicles repairs only. As such any other uses including those within that use class 
would need to be considered by 
[...]
greater than the extent of the application – it is 
believed that this has been addressed by revising the nature of the application to cover the 
full extent of the site and the proposed use. 

Page 32



29 
 

7.63 Conclusion 
This application has been considered in the context of the policies and guidance referred to 
above. It is considered that on the balance of probability and the evidence available that there is 
an established use of most of the site for a restricted car repair use pursuant to which a car repair 
business could take occupation on those restricted terms, and that underpins the assessment 
against the various policy and guidance. 

 
The proposal would improve the appearance of the site and modestly enhance the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. It would provide some modest economic benefits during 
the construction period and in enabling a business to relocate and make efficient use of the site. 
As such it would have economic and environmental benefits. The applicant’s agreement to 
certain conditions would also add to the mitigation measures over and above the historic use. 

 
The various concerns raised in representations are acknowledged but it is considered that when 
compared to the historic use and given the matters that can be controlled by condition to mitigate 
impact, no significant harms can be identified that would substantiate refusal of permission. 

 
Subject to conditions the proposal is consistent with those policies and guidance in terms of 
principle, design and heritage, amenity impact, highways impact, land contamination, flood risk, 
economic considerations and ecology; the proposal is acceptable and accordingly it is 
recommended that planning permission be granted. 

 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION OF THE CITY GROWTH AND DELIVERY MANAGER 
 
8.1 That planning permission is GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
Condition 1 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three
[...]
 
TPDECS: TPO decision notice 
TPREF: TPO refuse 
WDN: Withdrawn 

 

 
 Page 90


	Agenda
	Copyright Notice for viewing documents via Public Access

	2 Minutes
	5 LAND AT THE REAR OF VAUXHALL TERRACE, GLOUCESTER - 18/01244/FUL
	6 Local Enforcement Plan
	7 Delegated Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 1st February 2022 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Bhaimia, D. Brown, J. Brown, Conder, Dee, 

Finnegan, Melvin, Sawyer, Toleman and Tracey 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Planning Development Manager 
Business Transformation Manager (Planning)  
Principal Planning Officer 
Highways Officer, Gloucestershire County Council  
Locum Planning Solicitor, G S Legal Services Ltd 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Morgan 
  
 

 
 

52. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 7th December 2021 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54. LATE MATERIAL  
 
There was no late material to circulate. 
 

55. LAND AT THE REAR OF VAUXHALL TERRACE, GLOUCESTER - 18/01244/FUL  
 
  
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report, detailing an application for the use 
of land, including vehicular access to Vauxhall Terrace and Millbrook Street (via Tudor 
Lane) for vehicle repair business (Use Class B2). The demolition of an existing building 
and construction of a replacement building for use as a vehicle repair workshop. 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.02.22 

 

2 

  
Councillor Patel addressed the Committee in opposition to the application.  
  
He objected to the application on the following grounds:  
  
- The application was inappropriately located as it was in a residential area;  
- If the application was a completely fresh one, then it would probably not receive 
consent;  
- The land had been unused for any repairs for several years and was previously only 
used as a one-man band small workshop;  
- The owners of the site had previously used Tudor Lane as their primary access point. 
No effort had been made to use Vauxhall Terrace;  
- The suggestion that the applicant would use the access point off Vauxhall Terrace 
was questionable;  
- Tudor Lane was narrow and ill-suited to large vehicles going down or parking on it;  
- He was not aware of any fly tipping on the land as described by the applicant. The 
material that had been left on site was by the previous owner;  
- The granting of the application would lead to increased noise pollution. This would 
have a detrimental impact on the quality of life of residents;  
- There would be a rise in air pollution, should the application receive consent;  
- Children currently played in Tudor Lane, the granting of the application would be a 
risk to them.  
  
A local resident addressed the Committee in opposition to the application.  
  
He objected to the application on the following grounds:  
  
  
- Other neighbours were concerned about the application;  
- Children used Tudor Lane as a play area. The granting of the application would be a 
danger to them;  
- Vandalism was a concern in the area. The granting of the application would add to 
this as vehicles would be left in the area;  
- Owing to the narrow width of Tudor Lane and the site, there could be accidents and 
damage caused to buildings and vehicles. Residents would have to pay for this;  
- Air pollution concerns;  
- There was be an increase in noise pollution, which would have a detrimental impact 
on the health of nearby residents;  
- Unsuitable location as it was in a residential area.  
  
  
  
The applicant addressed the Committee in favour of the application. 
  
He stated that it should be granted for the following reasons:   
  
- The site had been an established garage for 40 years;  
- The application would tidy up the area;  
- The number of vehicles going to and from the site for repair per day would average 
between 7-8. This would not increase traffic significantly;  
- Under no circumstances would any vehicles be parked or left in Vauxhall Terrace or 
Tudor Lane;  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.02.22 

 

3 

- Permission for similar use of the site had been granted previously;  
- The site had always been used for repairs;  
- It was full of household rubbish when he moved onto the site. He had spent £10,000 
on removing rubbish from the site to tidy it up;  
- Noise would be kept to a minimum. Inside work would take place where possible;  
- The main access point used would be Vauxhall Terrace, though he could not 
relinquish the right to use Tudor Lane.  
  
  
The Principal Planning Officer responded to members’ questions regarding concerns 
about the access points, air quality, the restrictions placed on opening hours, a 
comment about a previous planning application regarding the unsuitability of Tudor 
Lane as an access point, whether there would be extractor fans used in the vehicle 
repair shop, the rights of access into Tudor Lane and whether it could be stated that the 
site had been abandoned as follows: 
  
  
- The two access points contained in the report (Vauxhall Terrace and Tudor Lane) 
were the only ones included within the application to the Council. A potential third 
access point from Barton Street was not contained within the application site. 
Therefore, he could not comment on a potential third access point going into the site as 
it was not a matter that was part of the planning application.  
- The Council did have a policy in place regarding air quality. However, the policy was 
usually relevant to larger-scale applications. The applicant could already use a limited 
part of the site, as it had received planning permission, and the Authority should 
consider whether there was demonstrable harm in excess of that.  
-There was a condition proposed that restricted outside works. This would mitigate 
some air pollution as there would not be vehicles revving outside while being worked 
on.  
- The applicant had provided proof of his right to access Tudor Lane. He had also 
served notice to people in Widden Street.  
- He could not categorically say what the ownership model in Tudor Lane was. 
However, evidence suggested that a group of people, including the residents and the 
applicant had access to it.  
- He could not say with absolute certainty whether there would be extractor fans as the 
application was predominantly concerned with the outside of the premises and building 
itself, rather than inside, but none were shown on the proposed drawings.  
- It was his view that the site had not been abandoned. There was evidence of use of 
the site for some sort of repairs up to 2015, and there was no evidence of planning 
permission for an alternative use of the site in the interim, the 2011 permission had 
expired and there was no evidence of the site owners’ intentions for a different use.  
- There was a condition proposed relating to the opening hours of the premises. The 
use of the land and building would not be operational outside of 0830 hours to 1800 
hours from Monday to Friday and 0830 hours to 1330 on Saturdays.  
- The comment relating to the unsuitability of the private lane for larger vehicles in 
Tudor Lane raised in a previous application for the use of the site (11/01284/FUL) was 
from a local resident. That application was for six office buildings and twelve dwellings. 
It was therefore materially different to the application before the Committee, which had 
been looked at by the Highways Authority and deemed suitable, and which related to a 
similar historic use.  
  
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.02.22 

 

4 

The Locum Planning Solicitor responded to members’ questions concerning who would 
be responsible if there was damage to properties caused by large vehicles on Tudor 
Lane and whether it could be established as to who had the right to access the land on 
Tudor Lane as follows:  
  
- Whoever caused damage to property, such as a driver, would be responsible for the 
damages caused. It could not be assumed that the granting of the application would 
lead to irresponsible driving and this was not a material planning consideration.  
- A land registry search could be undertaken to demonstrate who had the right to 
access Tudor Lane. However, the rights of access to private land was a private matter 
and not a material consideration.  
  
The Highways Officer responded to members’ questions concerning issues that could 
be caused by larger recovery vehicles using Tudor Lane and the increase of traffic in 
the area as follows: 
  
- Larger recovery vehicles would know to use the entry point from Vauxhall Terrace and 
not Tudor Lane, owing to the narrow nature of Tudor Lane.  
- The level of activity in the area would not be noticeably higher than there was 
currently, and what was proposed was acceptable.  
  
Members’ Debate 
  
Councillor Melvin raised concerns that larger repair vehicles would use Tudor Lane and 
that the lane was insufficiently small to cope. 
  
Councillor Finnegan stated that children used Tudor Lane. She further noted that there 
was a gas pipe on Tudor Lane that had been knocked by vehicles several times, which 
was a severe safety issue that could be exacerbated by the granting of the application. 
She stated that regarding air pollution, there were houses right next to the site, many of 
which would have children living there, and that she believed that the site was 
unsuitably located. 
  
Councillor Bhaimia stated that he believed that there would be an increase in air 
pollution, should the application receive consent, which would be particularly harmful to 
younger residents. He added that the site was also inappropriately located as it was in 
a residential area. 
  
The Chair stated that he understood the concerns of some members and had there not 
been evidence of previous use of the site for similar activities then the application may 
be inappropriate. He added that he did not believe refusal on abandonment grounds 
would be appropriate as there had been clear use of the site for some repair works up 
to 2015 and no planning application in the interim for other use. The Chair added that 
he would be uncomfortable with refusing the application on air pollution grounds. He 
stated that it appeared that the applicant would be predominantly using Vauxhall 
Terrace as the main entry point, that stronger conditions were imposed than what was 
in the original 1980 legal agreement and that there was not a sufficient planning reason 
for refusal. He said that he would therefore support the officer recommendation.  
  
Councillor Conder stated that she felt sympathy for the local residents. She said that 
there was limited outdoor area for children to play in, and it was incumbent on 
Councillors to preserve quiet, clear areas for children. She stated that if the application 
was coming from a ‘standing start’ then she would be minded to refuse it. However, 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.02.22 

 

5 

owing to the previous use of the site, she would reluctantly agree that there was not a 
valid planning reason for refusal.  
  
Councillor Melvin stated that she believed that there had been significant material 
changes, particularly since the legal agreement that was signed in 1980. She stated 
that the area had become a residential one and that there was now no space for 
children to play. She added that she believed that large vehicles had and would park on 
Tudor Lane and that she would not support the officer recommendation.  
  
Councillor Finnegan stated that the increase in air pollution could cause breathing 
problems for residents in the area and that air pollution had worsened since the legal 
agreement in 1980. She added that she would therefore vote against the officer 
recommendation.  
  
The Chair noted that he understood the concerns raised regarding air pollution, but it 
was clear that it had been used for similar purposes up until around five years ago. He 
stated that on balance, the application would tidy up the site, and the conditions 
imposed would mitigate more impacts than the already granted permission for limited 
use of part of the site.  
  
The Chair moved, and Councillor J.Brown seconded the officer’s recommendation to 
grant permission, subject to the conditions outlined in the report.  
  
RESOLVED that: - planning permission is granted subject to the conditions outlined in 
the report. 
  
  
 
  
 

56. LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN  
 
The Business Transformation Manager (Planning) presented the report, which asked 
the Planning Committee to approve the revised draft Local Enforcement Plan for a six-
week consultation.  
  
  
The Business Transformation Manager (Planning) responded to members’ questions 
concerning the presentation which had been shared with the Committee, the time 
frames for dealing with Planning breaches, whether inappropriate flags were 
considered a planning breach, the support that the one Planning Enforcement Officer 
was receiving and whether other officers had enforcement capabilities if the Planning 
Enforcement Officer was unavailable as follows:  
  
- The PowerPoint presentation would be circulated to members.  
- The time frames were scaled around what was considered to be achievable and, in 
many instances, the Planning team were dealing with breaches quicker than what their 
targets stipulated.  
- Inappropriate flags and banners would be considered a Planning Breach. However, 
for those sort of breaches, Gloucestershire Highways would likely take the lead as they 
had quicker remedies for dealing with breaches of that nature.  
- The Business Support team assisted the Planning Enforcement Officer by conducting 
a lot of the preliminary admin involved in investigating a planning breach. Furthermore, 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.02.22 

 

6 

the Council had introduced a breach of planning form to filter out planning issues that 
were not breaches, making it a more streamlined process.  
- If there was a high priority breach and the Planning Enforcement Officer was 
unavailable, there were other officers who had enforcement powers.  
  
RESOLVED that: - the revised local enforcement plan be approved for a six-week 
consultation. 
  
  
  
  
 

57. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month of 
November 2021 was noted. 
  
RESOLVED that: - the schedule be noted. 
 

58. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday,1st March 2022. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  7.25 pm  

Chair 
 

 


